

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PENN WEST PETROLEUM LTD.
SECURITIES REGULATION

No. 14 Civ. 06046 (JGK)(GWG)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANT MURRAY NUNNS**

Mark P. Gimbel
Nancy Kestenbaum
Erin Monju
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000
Attorneys for Defendant Murray Nunns

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 10(B) CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED.	7
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Strong Inference of Scienter as to Mr. Nunns.	8
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Actionable Misstatements or Omissions Attributable to Mr. Nunns.....	15
1. The CAC Fails to Plead Any Actionable False Statements of Mr. Nunns in the Company’s Regulatory Filings.....	15
2. Mr. Nunns’ Alleged Statements and Omissions on Investor Conference Calls Are Not Actionable.	17
3. Mr. Nunns Cannot Be Held Liable for Failing to Correct Alleged Misrepresentations of Other Parties.....	19
II. PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 20(A) CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED.	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N. A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	19
<i>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Shaw Group Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ...	10, 11, 15
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Dobina v. Weatherford Int'l Ltd.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14, 16
<i>ECA v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Fulton Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. MGIC Inv. Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Glaser v. The9, Ltd.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Goplen v. 51job, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	12
<i>Hall v. The Children's Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16
<i>Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 323 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	11, 12
<i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9, 12
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11, 19
<i>In re Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 1865 (HB), 1998 WL 283286 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1998)	11
<i>In re Longtop Fin. Tech. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>In re Magnum Hunter Res. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13, 16, 17
<i>In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 8846 (LGS), 2014 WL 7176187 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2014)	10

<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , — U.S. —, 131 S.Ct. 2296 (2011)	19
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Kleinman v. Elan Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013)	16, 18
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , — U.S. —, 131 S.Ct. 1309 (2011)	17
<i>Monroe Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. YPF Sociedad Anonima</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Pachter v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 417 (E.D.N.Y. 1978), <i>aff’d</i> , 594 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 630 Pension-Annuity Trust Fund v. Arbitron Inc.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	20
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 719 Pension Trust Fund v. Conseco Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6966 (JGK), 2011 WL 1198712 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011)	13
<i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	8
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 602 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	8
Other Authorities	
17 CFR § 240.10b-5.....	7, 17
